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Structure, Management & Governance 
 
Headway East Lothian is a Scottish Charitable Incorporated Organisation (SCIO) which 
operates under the Constitution that was formally adopted by the Board at the first Board  
Meeting on 14th July 2014. 
 
 
Appointment & Training of Trustees 
 
Headway East Lothian SCIO continue to actively recruit suitably skilled trustees and 
office Bearers to strengthen and refresh the Board. New trustees undergo induction and 
training in line with our Constitution and OSCR guidelines. 
 
 
 
Objectives & Activities 
 
Charitable Purposes 
The objects of the Association are to relieve the needs of persons over 18 who have 
Acquired Brain Injuries (ABI) and their families/carers in the East Lothian area by the  
provision of care, support and advice so that their condition of life may be improved. 
 
Under OSCR’s Definitions; -   
7.Charitable purposes; b, d, & n  
 
 
Summary of the main activities in relation to these objects 
Headway East Lothian aims to support and improve quality of life for people in East 
Lothian with Acquired Brain Injuries, their families and carers. 

We provide adults with Acquired Brain Injury (ABI), their families and carers 
opportunities to access advice, information and resources to help them cope with 
challenges and remain together as families. 

We encourage members to socialise, support each other and share experiences and 
advice. This involves regular meetings, activity sessions, social events and outings. We 
offer access to therapeutic activities and workshops aimed at enhancing physical and 
mental wellbeing. These include music, arts and crafts activities. We help members build 
coping strategies to help deal with financial stresses. 

Through a range of activities, we strive to empower members to manage their own 
condition and develop confidence in their own abilities. Our service is led by our 
members, each with unique experiences of living with ABI, which they can offer to the 
group. 
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Achievements & Performance 2019-20 
 
Headway East Lothian has had a highly successful year; numbers attending the groups 
have increased, referrals have been steady and the outreach programme has been 
running smoothly. There were 27 new Acquired Brain Injury Survivors, 10 of whom have 
since attended meetings, 1 has sadly passed away as a result of a brain tumour, 6 were 
requiring information or sign posting on to other services and 10 have joined the 
outreach programme either for regular appointments to assist with goal-setting 
objectives and coming to terms with their brain injuries or for help with claiming benefits 
such as PIP, Attendance Allowance, national entitlement cards, blue badge applications 
etc. This has brought 16 new family carers into contact with the service who have also 
had issues around coming to terms with changed situations, understanding brain injury, 
learning coping strategies, hints & tips.  
 
The Headway group in Musselburgh is running at capacity. We have an average of 20 
Acquired Brain Injury survivors attending each week for the peer group meeting, 3 
carers, 2 support workers and 4 volunteers. Activities have included arts & craft 
workshops, music workshops, the monthly exercise programme, workshops from Social 
Security Scotland while we have also worked with Cycling Without Age to provide 
Trishaw experiences to our service users and their carers. 
 
We have welcomed along both one of our MSPs who covers the area and our newly 
elected MP. We also took up an invitation to visit the Scottish Parliament to attend First 
Minister’s Questions and then to have a question and answer session with our MSP.  
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First Minister’s Questions Outing 
Great day out; good start as we all made it through the security checks with no 
problems.  We were met on arrival by Louise and Andrew from Colin Beattie MSP’s 
office, who gave us our tickets & ID lanyards and showed us up to the public gallery. A 
member of the parliament security team told us what and what not to do and made 
sure were all aware of the proceedings & then the fun started with general questions 
before the main First Ministers Questions. There were a few heated moments from all 
the parties below us but all too soon it was over. We were then escorted back 
downstairs to a meeting room for tea, coffee & shortbread and a chat with Colin 
Beattie MSP about how we found the proceedings, some of the national issues and 
some local issues before we all headed home for the day.  
Good to see democracy in action!  
“I was delighted to have Headway East Lothian join me for a visit in the Scottish 
Parliament today. The group attended First Ministers Questions and we had a great 
chat afterwards. It's always fantastic to hear about the work that Headway do in the 
constituency and also great to meet some service users who benefit greatly from the 
organisation's work. Thanks for the visit and lovely to meet you all.”  
 

 

https://www.facebook.com/headwayeastlothian/?__cft__%5b0%5d=AZVi7FumNG-cMKCbXOgJzMUdsIfYr7W27d0cknoN9M1_rGzE7DzNXsR6j7NeZmpFZuT5H8_-IJIirJ8_UaUX-xOF40Q7pb_sELqZkR0oqrbcAhFYQKHr-hzjQFjWve2YYKB9wK-CKJj1-AAh6wi5RmvmpCFoR1UnNM0tQxiN_wLBsB2heQv9Ga-ttLEZ7dlGcAOSSIQOjIutl6Q-DTZ2aOtNwdoH_Rfax7_Ezir9aRgXjCwr1V58qgIAR_tyWdikU5U&__tn__=kK-y-R
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The peer groups provide a socially inclusive setting in which people feel understood as 
individuals as well as empowered to learn skills to help self-manage their conditions. 
Peer groups are by nature very democratic where members are supported to peer 
manage the group. Peer groups also offer information and advocacy support to their 
members. Peer groups provide a socially inclusive setting in which people feel 
understood as individuals as well as empowered to learn skills to help self-manage their 
conditions. Peer groups help members access activities and provide information on all 
sorts of topics to support a positive lifestyle. People attend peer groups because they 
feel safe, supported and included. Peer groups provide information and support people 
to learn new skills & regain lost skills such as IT that they might find difficult in a public 
setting.  
 
Transport is a very real challenge for people living with a disability or a long-term 
condition for both access and cost. We try to offer volunteer transport to those who have 
no other way of getting to the meetings. The Board are currently working on some 
continuity planning for the Monday group where the volunteer drivers are also the 
session volunteers and will be looking to step down from their roles soon. This has 
meant re-evaluating the eligibility criteria for transport and encouraging and supporting 
service users to use public transport where available. This also has the added impact of 

Visit to Headway East Lothian from Kenny MacAskill MP 
 
“It was really great to spend some time yesterday with staff, volunteers, and service 
users at Headway East Lothian in Musselburgh, a charity that does fantastic work 
providing information, support and services to people with a brain injury, their families 
and carers. 
 
Headway are active throughout East Lothian, with regular meetings in Dunbar, 
Haddington and Musselburgh.” 
 

 
 
 
 

https://www.facebook.com/headwayeastlothian/?__xts__%5B0%5D=68.ARC5pRih4b5e9xZIVmxwj-oFJLBiidBnrTQ8FiVyU1IeesT70XL2__Hl-1LXiX9pcuwJbg2qM0DaPLu6nzl6mRG3oGQCpJ69YaFcdtTs_sjLhVLGWIDwkdTIEhItqkpH1y6NlzxyPu88rFvlMuv_b8c_eMxdltIjVoi2rPhMZUyD8sejunpwpMBgxbvekTHcT1HkQi1cxbroH2dxxlc-hd4qH65vGkKLqQhyWPUDU2EoB3xnI9frvv5XkHQZcW5CO1oPB_t3_MkmSCCbX-K_YVbthJ_6Dq_sYDnfJ4TsfuiWaH_5YRoBNhxYPaBReF9hzTIUpSD8Ph68T47BLKkNtQk&__tn__=%2CdK%2AF-R&eid=ARBOHLhrMbxnEWxbNVgYRV-MtePGTYeo6ngZ_67FCYly_9PimR9ahtOaeCOhKbP5t_BC0r7HdcrInOq5
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improving their independence and self-management skills.  
 
We will be working with STRiVE, our local 3rd Sector Interface, to put together new 
adverts for our recruitment for new volunteers.  
 
For family carers, getting a break from the caring role is crucial. Comments show that 
affordability, access to funds and choice of a break are limited. Even having a set time 
for the peer groups each week has been shown to have a positive impact on people’s 
sense of wellbeing.  
 
Many participants said they constantly live with stress and anxiety and look for ways to 
reduce it. However, many of these lifestyle activities come with additional costs for 
people who may need someone to accompany them, or transport costs for wheelchair 
users are a couple of examples.  
 
⚫ Peer groups can support access to lifestyle activities and support people to build 

self-esteem and manage in their day-to-day lives.  
 
It is often very difficult to come back from a mental health issue for people who are 
physically and/or mentally isolated.  
 
⚫ Peer group members support each other towards better wellbeing, as people of 

equal value and on a reciprocal basis, using their own lived experience as a tool for 
support.  

 
Our annual survey shows how we evaluate these issues. We also consider things that 
may influence people’s responses as notes, such as the weather, physical health, 
relationships etc.   
 
The Haddington group is the smallest group; it has an average of 8 ABI survivors, 3 
carers and 3 volunteers. As it is in the evening many of our service users who have their 
personal care needs supported by care providers are time limited. Fatigue is also an 
issue with brain injury survivors who may not be able to function in the evenings. It is 
also more difficult for family caregivers to get additional support in the evenings to allow 
them a break from caring. Transport issues are always apparent; especially in the colder 
weather where there may be worries around mobility such as slips, falls etc. Despite 
these factors the group is still well attended and is very dynamic, taking part in a wide 
variety of activities which feed into the other groups. We have moved from using 
premises at an older hospital which was a base for mental health services to the East 
Lothian Community Hospital. We also appealed for volunteer drivers via our Facebook 
page to local community pages and were extremely pleased with the response. From 
interviewing 7 recruits we have 2 new drivers which will increase our capacity and allow 
us to offer more transport.  
 
The Dunbar Group has also reached capacity with an increase in number of service 
users and carers. There is an average of 13 ABI survivors, 1 carer, 1 support worker and 
2 volunteers. The group decided for themselves to change the hours of their meeting to 
allow for more social time beforehand. This means that now many of the group meet up 
in the community café to have their lunch and a chat before coming into the formal group 
setting. We have participated in various local community events such as bake sales, had 
our own Arts & craft sale and held our Art Exhibition.  



Headway East Lothian SCIO  Scottish Charity SC035535 

 9 

Outdoor to Indoor Art Project 
 
 

 
Working with Canndhu Productions by Linda Mc Cann 

 
Funded by the Imlay Foundation, Tesco Bags of Help and 

Walk with Scott Foundation 
 
Joyce Cattanach, Development Officer for Headway East 
Lothian says “Members have been accessing Art Lessons 

during our weekly sessions. This gave them the chance to express their artistic talents 
and emotions through their work. The rise in their confidence and self-esteem levels 
has vastly improved along with concentration levels and fine motor skills. Acquired 
Brain Injury can have a devastating effect on people’s lives and that of their families 
and carers. 
 
Our Brain Injury Survivors have been exploring both rural and urban areas, taking 
impressions through sound, memory, photos & physical reminders. They brought this 
back to our group sessions in the local community centre, then discussed our 
relationships with the items and our communities and transferred these ideas into 
physical artistic expressions using words, voices, paintings & other mediums. 
 
This has encouraged our members, who are all living with disabilities & life-long 
conditions to be more aware of their local communities and how they can relate to 
them and take a more active part – building up a presence in the community, raising 
awareness of Acquired Brain Injury, of Headway East Lothian while building self-
esteem & confidence levels & tackling loneliness & social isolation.  
 
The exhibition gave them the chance to share their talents with a wider audience & to 
showcase their work. Exhibitions such as this reflect the therapeutic benefits that art 
can bring and offers the chance for individuals to express themselves through an 
alternative medium. 
 
At the end of the 2-week exhibition, which was open to the public every day; a 
fantastic amount of work had been sold and the proceeds will be fed back into future 
Arts & Crafts sessions with a Christmas Exhibition and Sale of Work already in the 
pipeline!” 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

       

 

 

Self expression 
 
 
 
 

Inspired by Nature 
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“Bringing the Outside Inside” 

  
Linda McCann said; “Firstly, I can’t believe that it has been over a year since I first 
began my Art Workshops with Headway on the “Outside Inside” Art Project.   It is 
remarkable to think, that only a year ago, many of the participants were so filled with 
fear and trepidation, they could hardly bring themselves to join in with my Class.    
Yet here we are, 12 months later, selecting work from a stunning body of Artwork, to 
be hung in our Art Exhibition at the Dunbar Town House in June. 
 
As you will see from this Exhibition, we have visually captured the “outside inside” 
through landscapes, seascapes and through nature.  At times we have literally 
“brought the outside inside”, scavenging our local coastline for driftwood, sea glass 
and other flotsam and jetsam, which we have incorporated into pieces of Artwork.  
We have even found sea worn slate which we have transformed into brooches, 
necklaces and magnets.  We have experimented with a range of materials; 
watercolours, acrylics, clay, printing blocks and even sharpie pens. 
 
It has been a pleasure to watch participants become more relaxed and confident, to 
literally bring the “outside world inside themselves” and to rediscover the pleasure in 
their own creativity and freedom of expression.    It makes my heart sing, to see 
people adapt and find creative solutions when they find their disability restrictive; to 
replace “I can’t do that”, with “I don’t need any help, I can do it myself”.  When this is 
not possible to openly seek assistance from each other and to work together to 
achieve and overcome.    
 
It has been a pleasure and a privilege to work with all the participants on this project 
and it has been inspiring to see what can be achieved individually and together.” 
 

What the Artists say 
 

Alba “It has been very interesting, knowing that there is so much we could do and for 
the exhibition it’s interesting to have the people visiting the exhibition, even those who 
spoke away in a foreign language and we didn’t know what they were saying although 

we think they really enjoyed it. Another lady came up from Cambridge and visited 
while on holiday and really enjoyed it” 

 
Grace “It was good when Linda showed us how to be creative in all the different 

mediums and it was fun to do. It was amazing seeing all the hard work put together 
and the exhibition has been a complete hit. Lots of the work has been sold, from tiles 
to painting to 3 dimensional pieces. It made you realise that you can be an artist if you 
really want. You think you can’t paint or draw but there’s always something you can do 

if you try.” 
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‘Birds on the Wire’ Mixed Media 
  

   
Poppy Fields, water colour 

 

 
 

Pendant, acrylic on slate 
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Funding 
 
We have been very fortunate with our funding this year. We worked with a variety of 
funding bodies to secure funding for both our project work and salary costs for our 
Development Officer Post.  
 
The Charity received an unrestricted grant of £10,000 from the Elizabeth Frankland, 
Moore & Star Foundation which has gone a long way to covering the costs of the 
charitable activities during the year. This was an amazing and unexpected boost to our 
funds, and we would like to take this opportunity to thank them very much.  
 
We received 2 grants from the Port Seton Centre Management Committee, one to cover 
the costs of a Strategy Away Day for the Trustees and volunteers. The other was to 
provide a one-off payment for a volunteer administrator, helping fund IT equipment for 
use in the role. We are very grateful for their continued support. 
 
We received year 2 core funding costs from the Robertson Trust in October 2019 of 
£12,500, £8000 from Comic Relief – Shift the Power Scotland (administered by the 
Corra Foundation) and in March 2020 £12,500 from the Bank of Scotland Foundation. 
This funding is restricted to the salary and associated costs for the Development Officer 
Post. This has built up our funding wall successfully although we aim to work on longer-
term funding and multi-year awards which we feel would allow us to direct our activities 
towards direct services more and reduce the workload capacity of the Development 
Officer.  
 

  

 
 

 
 
We received a grant from Awards for All Scotland which covered the cost of service 
users & their carers travelling to and attending the Way Ahead Conference in 
Staffordshire in July 2019. The grant also covered the travel and delegate fees for the 
BRAW 19 event at Tuliallan in September 2019.  
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 The Way Ahead     BRAW Committee         BRAW Archery 
 
 
The Way Ahead Conference is an annual event that brings together representatives from 
groups & branches across the UK and Channel Islands, along with professionals with an 
active interest in the work of Headway to enjoy a weekend of learning, sharing and 
socialising in a relaxing and welcoming environment. This is held in Stone in 
Staffordshire each year and involves return travel by train. 
  
The BRAW event is a one-of-a-kind weekend designed to support brain injury survivors 
learn social skills they may have lost or struggle with after their brain injuries and to try 
our activities that are often inaccessible fr people with disabilities. This event is for 
service users and members of Headway groups & branches in Scotland and is held at 
Tulliallan Police College n Kincardine. The activities are designed to support the needs 
of brain injury survivors, such as all-ability cycling, orienteering, archery, massage 
therapies, mindfulness, walking football, New Age Kurling and music workshops 
alongside social activities.  
 
At both events, being with their peer group reminds people that they are not alone in 
their journeys & that there are others who understand. Sharing experiences, learning 
new skills, making friends and being together – for both brain injury survivors and their 
family carers.  
 
We are one of the Co-op’s local charities for their local community fund where members 
can choose where to send their money through their membership card scheme. 
 

 
 

We continue to work with Patricia Eckersley, a 
neuro-practitioner; holding a monthly exercise 
class that is accessible to all our service users. 
These classes build stamina and strength, 
encourage teamwork and partnership working, 
and the cross-body work involved uses both 
sides of the brain and aids neuro-plasticity 
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We have been very grateful to receive individual donations from service users past and 
present, from friends and family and from others interested in our work. These have 
ranged from small one-off donations to regular to large donations and we are very 
grateful for them all.  
 

 

 
The Clark Community Choir held a 
Musical concert with the Steeton Male 
Vice Choir and presented Headway East 
Lothian with a cheque for £1000 

 
Service users, family and friends are all involved with fundraising for the charity; through 
raffles, Bonus Ball competitions, our Annual Golf Tournament for which we would like to 
thank David Dickson one of our Trustees, his wife Kate, an ABI survivor and Jackie 
Armstrong, another ABI survivor, for all their hard work and dedication put into making 
this day so successful. We would also like to thank Aleashia Brown for taking part in a 
‘Tough Mudder’ event; Anna & Sarah White for completing a sponsored cycle in memory 
of their father Murdo, Pauline Barker who sponsored our trip to the Safari Park in 
memory of her husband Ross and Wilma Harris who gifted the retiral collection from her 
brother John Blyth’s funeral to Headway East Lothian for a social meal event. Peter 
Kydd, one of our service users, took part in the North Berwick Loony Dook, as an 
experienced sea swimmer, and raised over £500 for group funds – a wonderful 
achievement.  
 
After suffering a brain injury as a result of a skiing accident, a local young adult decided 
to give back to the local community and along with his rugby playing friends and family 
they organised a day of competitions and fundraising. Thumbs Up for Nick was a great 
success and we would like to take this opportunity to thank them all and wish Nick 
continued good luck.  
 

 
Aleashia 

 
Anna & Sarah 

 
Safari Park trip 
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Peter receiving 
his certificate from 
Joyce (far left) 
 
Thumbs Up for 
Nick Rugby 
Challenge (left)  

 
 

 
 
Fiona Grant-MacDonald, our secretary and a Brain Injury Survivor fundraises tirelessly 
on our behalf and for other local charities that we have strong affiliations with such as 
Cycling Without Age, Harlawhill Day Centre and Roots & Fruits. She organises quiz 
evenings and music nights as above. This year she encouraged many of her work 
colleagues, friends and family to take part in the Alternative 3 Peaks event. This is a 
cycling tour of East Lothian with a difference, climbing Arthur’s Seat, Traprain Law and 
the Garleton Monument then finishing off with the Headway members joining the cyclists 
and the support team in a 1-mile sponsored walk. The day ended with a social get-
together where one of our volunteers had his rather long beard and hair shaved off to 
raise even more money for the charity. We would like to thank Fiona, all the cyclists and 
their families, the back up team, all the local businesses who provided equipment, 
supplies and premises.  
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To Gordon Wallace who very bravely endured being shaved by his wife Dottie; our 
everlasting thanks for all that you do for the charity.  
 
Fiona also worked with the pupils from Preston Lodge High School in Prestonpans, as 
part of their Community Engagement Programme to host a music Festival in aid of 
Headway East Lothian. Many thanks to the pupils for their continued support.  
 
 

  

Gordon being shorn! (Left)  

 
What we Improve: 
Social Skills     Interpersonal Skills 
Financial capability   Brain Injury awareness 
Communication Skills  Listening skills 
Concentration    Confidence 
Self-esteem     Self – management 
Mental health    Physical well-being 
Working as a team   Weekly structure & routine 
Reduce social isolation & loneliness 
 
We also work with other community groups to provide services and support to our 
service users. These include the Cycling Without Age Programme, Beyond Boundaries 
East Lothian, Venturing Out, Changes, Ageing Well and Crookston Care Home. We also 
work with national organisations such as Citizen’s Advice Bureau, Social Care Services, 
Lothian Centre for Inclusive Living, Welfare Rights, Carers of East Lothian and the DWP.  
 
Headway UK provide services and support through the East of Scotland Networking 
Coordinator and have a resource bank of information available to groups and branches 
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across Scotland. They also provide training to staff, volunteers and service users on a 
variety of topics from Communication after Brain Injury to Sex & Sexuality after brain 
injury. We are also members of Strive, the local 3rd sector interface and SHIF, the 
Scottish Head Injury Forum. We encourage members to attend as many of these events 
as possible to gain knowledge and gather information to help them on their rehabilitation 
journeys. Our corporate supporters, Digby Brown Solicitors hold an annual Head Injury 
Information Day with advice, information and support for brain injury survivors, their 
families, carers and other professionals. Irwin Mitchell Solicitors and Thompsons LLP 
also provide invaluable support with meeting rooms, advice & information. Thompsons 
LLP Edinburgh also personally support Headway East Lothian by hosting our website 
and providing the technical support to run it along with creating and printing our 
information leaflets.  
 

 
 
We hold Carers Meetings on a monthly basis where family care givers can get together 
to talk about common experiences and exchange information, advice and support.  
 
We go out into the community to raise awareness of brain injury & its effects; taking part 
in charities days at Queen Margaret’s University, North Berwick High School, Port Seton 
Community Centre and Dunbar Grammar School where we were invited along to tell 
pupils about the work of Headway n the local community for their Youth Philanthropy 
Initiative projects. 
  
We encourage others to take part in national events such as the Brain Drain survey and 
Hats for Headway Day.  
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A small group attend the Hydrotherapy Pool at the Mercatgait Centre each week. This is 
a chance to stretch, exercise & relax in the heated pool which reduces the impact & 
physical effects of the exercise. It is also a good social experience and the group use the 
community café facilities afterwards to share experiences.  
 
Management 
After completing the skills audit among the Trustees last year, we recruited our new 
Trustees to give more strength to the Board.  
 
We moved on to using Quickbooks as our accounts package and have welcomed Irene 
Grant as our volunteer Bookkeeper. She has been instrumental in helping us work our 
way through this new system and we would like to thank her so much for her valued 
input.  
 
We continue to update our Policies and procedures on a rolling basis; keep statistics, 
gather evaluation and complete case studies. The Governing document was recently 
reviewed at Board level and the decision to increase the maximum number of Trustees 
allowed at any one time was minuted and the relevant permissions sought and received 
from OSCR. We continue to read out the minutes of Board meetings at group sessions 
and copies of these are available.  
 
The Convenor and the Development Officer both attend the Scottish Development 

Committee and the Development Officer is also a member of the sub-committee for the 

proposed Scottish Conference in 2020 and the BRAW organising committee.  

Duties for the Development Officer include dealing with new referrals, volunteer 
recruitment and induction, updating policies & procedures, applying for and reporting to 
funding bodies, keeping up-to-date and accurate statistical information, providing 
information and advice to service users, promoting awareness of Brain Injury and being 
the contact point for inquiries and for Headway UK, our affiliating body. Advice and 
support for service users can include Universal Credit queries which are always 
signposted on to Citizen’s Advice Bureau or Welfare Rights and general inquiries 
regarding Blue Badges, Buss Passes, Pensions, ID Badges, National Entitlement Cards, 
ESA applications, DVLA inquiries, DLA applications, PIP applications and appeals. The 
D.O. also attended Disclosure training to update knowledge and information on 
implementing PVG registration for all volunteers.   

Headway East Lothian Website & Facebook are running smoothly, photos & events get 
the most comments & reactions. After looking into how to make more use of the 
Facebook page to gather donations and raise awareness we have been continuing to 
upload information & photos & videos of our events & activities, sharing other groups, 
branches & organisations good practice. The use of the Virgin Money Giving page has 
increased for fundraising events as has the Facebook ‘Button’. Our monthly newsletter is 
published onto our website and Facebook pages, via e-mail to our contacts and in print 
to those who need this format.  

Our outings and activities are a popular way of engaging with our service users in a 
more informal way; while still working on rehabilitation skills, building social relationships, 
improving self-esteem and confidence levels.  
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Whether it be a Day at the races with working out the odds & the excitement of the 
racing – thanks to Musselburgh Racecourse for the complementary tickets.  

Afternoon tea courtesy of using the Reminiscence Pod, Pop up Tea Room & hosting a 
Daffodil Tea in aid of Marie Curie.  

Welcoming our friend Daniel with his unique blend of storytelling and music. 

Our annual mystery trip which this year was to the Scottish Donkey Sanctuary  
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We evaluate our service using a variety of different methods. The Annual Survey Results 
are shown below. We were in the final stages of gathering them all together when the 
Coronavirus outbreak brought a halt to our meetings so although incomplete, they do 
give a good idea of the general feeling. We will reissue these surveys and note the 
differences in each person’s responses. We also use observations from our 
Development Officer, volunteers & family caregivers. The photos, videos etc on 
Facebook are also an instant way to gather responses.  

 

Have you any comments in general you would like to make about Headway East 
Lothian? 
It is great with me as things are. Great to feel a member of Headway with others. 
All 3 meetings are different but I enjoy them all 
Everything alright, tickety boo 
Very good 
A very good place to come to 

ABI 15 Carer 4 Volunteer 1

Weekly meetings
Fantastic It was good Don't like it Did not take 

part

Fantastic It was good Don't like it Did not take 

part

Fantastic It was good Don't like it Did not take 

part

Musselburgh - Mondays 20

Exercise class 6 5 2 2 2 1 - - - 1 - -

Dominoes 6 3 2 4 2 1 - 1 - 1 - -

Arts & Crafts 8 4 1 2 2 2 - - - 1 - -

Andy Brown (music) 10 5 - - 2 2 - - - 1 - -

Ronnie Pollok (music) 4 8 - 3 3 1 - - - - 1 -

Fiona Grant-MacDonald (music) 8 7 - - 3 - - 1 - 1 - -

Trishaws 5 2 1 7 2 1 - 1 - - - 1

Pop up events eg café, beach, shed, cinema 4 8 - 3 1 3 - - - 1 - -

TOTAL 51 42 6 21 17 11 - 3 - 6 1 1

Haddington - Wednesdays 12 ABI 7 Carer 3 Volunteer 2

Arts & Crafts 3 2 1 1 2 1 - - - 2 - -

Puzzles & quizzes 1 1 2 3 - 3 - - 1 1 - -

Music events 3 3 1 - - 2 1 - 1 1 - -

Special events eg fish & chips 6 1 - - 1 2 - - 1 1 - -

Cycling out 3 3 1 - 1 1 - 1 1 - - -

Pop up events eg café, beach, shed, cinema - 6 - 1 - 2 - 1 1 1 - -

TOTAL 16 16 5 5 4 11 1 2 5 6 - -

Dunbar - Thursdays 12 ABI 9 Carer 1 Volunteer 2

Arts & Crafts 7 2 - - 1 - - - - 2 - -

Music 7 1 - 1 1 - - - 1 1 - -

New Age Kurling 6 2 1 - 1 - - - 1 - - 1

Special events eg mince pie morning 5 2 - 2 - 1 - - 1 1 - -

Pop up events eg café, beach, shed, cinema 5 4 - - 1 - - - 1 1 - -

TOTAL 30 11 1 3 4 1 - - 4 5 - 1
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Brilliant place to hang out 
It’s fantastic 
Enjoy coming & meeting people 
Happy with levels of communication from Board 
There is a good range of activities. Well supported 
Very important group that gives great support to all. 
I find Headway very helpful & understanding 
Fantastic group to be part of. Makes everyone feel so comfortable 
 
Headway East Lothian is superbly run and the group atmosphere is fun & 
supportive 
 
What do you find most beneficial about coming and why?  
Arts & crafts. Contact. No real confusion among others.  
Company. All others laugh with me, not at me 
To meet people and socialise 
Meet friends 
I like it, computer, exercise 
Social interaction with others 
Meeting people and having a chat 
Gets you out of the house 
People to talk to 
Meeting friends 
Gets you out of the house, meeting new people gives you confidence 
Meeting people and stimulate my memory 
Getting out & meeting people 
Meeting people, would like to come more 
Meeting other people 
Being with people the same as me 
Keeps my mind occupied 
Company from other AABIs 
Being with other people with an ABI, doesn’t matter that they are all different causes and 
effects – all the same 
 
The community and friendship 
The chat 
Gets me out of the house. Being amongst people who understand what it’s like to live 
with an ABI 
Like to see everyone enjoying themselves. Coming together like one big happy family.  
Lets me stop thinking about other things that are going on around me for a few hours. 
Plus others to keep Mum occupied & happy. 
Supporting my service user to engage in a variety of activities and experiences. 
Meeting & chatting, finding out about ABI and how they affect each person differently 
It allows me to understand Abi and the effects these have, giving the individual the time 
& space if needed, to talk  
 
What do you find least beneficial and why?  
Most ABIs said nothing 
Dominoes with nice people 
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That I am unable to take part in many of the activities. I do not want other members to 
think I do not want to take part. I would very much like to participate more but I am 
unable 
Being crowded around people; Noise 
Doing the games, boring 
Can’t identify any failures 
 
Is there anything you do specifically because of coming to Headway?  
Having a less nervous when meeting new people 
Attending, motivating me to get involved in lots of things 
Getting out & about 
Out, exercise, given confidence to have grandchildren 
Exercise class 
The production of the HEL newsletter gives me a challenge and a feeling of satisfaction 
and achievement. 
Trying to cook more 
Roots & fruits, BRAW, Way Ahead conference, raffle, take part in fundraising activities 
I sometimes have to make myself come along when I am low but always benefit 
Discuss different ideas 
Some arts & crafts 
Taking part/or having a break 
Try & take time out from Mum at least once a week, for me  
I’ve gained confidence, knowledge 
 
Is there anything we can do differently to make groups more enjoyable? 
Have competitions – domino league, games, more kurling 
No all is well 
I dinny ken 
Strippers Movies 
In general refresh what we do from time to time. In my own case more activities I can 
participate in 
Happy with things as they are, everyone mixes well. Go somewhere different 
Monitor the noise level please 
Keep the noise down 
Adhere to rules/guidelines, allow others to take part 
 
What activities would you like to see at future group meetings?  
More regular haggis, not just Burns suppers 
More to attend Wednesday group 
More going out 
Anything – enjoy all that I attend 
More kurling 
Bingo 
Art 
You have it covered 
Activities which involve everyone for at least some of the time eg. A quiz round a circle 
More group activities – singing/painting 
Singing, dancing, arts & crafts 
Exercise 
More arts & crafts 
Small group chats to discuss issues and how we are affected by them. 
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Visit from a choir 
The music workshop was fantastic, more of this would be great. Pilates is great, 
wondering if another sporting activity might be possible 
Drama workshop eg www.theatrenemo.org 
 
If I had not come to Headway I would have been…? 
Less Confident to meeting people 
Staying at home bored, alone 
Loss of the reality that you can be open with people 
In bed 
Stuck indoors feeling even more isolated 
In the house, staying in the house 
Isolated in my own house 
Sitting in house 
Stuck at home doing nothing 
Sitting in house in pjs 
Sitting in a pub bored 
House, maybe doing the newsletter 
Bored & stuck at home 
In house/ working. I am more confident a little. I can tell people what I think, more 
honestly, upfront/straight 
No ABI pals 
Sitting at home with the curtains closed on my own all day 
Sitting at home 
At home caring for my wife 
Would just be Mum & I daily. Would never have done any activities or experience BRAW 
weekend 
Sitting in the house doing nothing. 
 

 

Also during the year: 

ABI Survivors Never Occasionally Often Always

1 Do you avoid expressing yourself in public? 2 8 7 5

2 Do you worry about meeting new people? 7 5 4 6

3 D you feel your opinion does not matter to other people? 2 7 10 3

4 Do you eveer feel proud of an achievement? 2 6 9 5

5 Do you ever come up with new ideas? 4 10 6 2

6 Do you ever feel creative? 7 8 6 1

7 Do you ever fear stigma and discrimination? 5 7 4 6

8 Do you ever feel uncomfortable & ill at ease with your surroundings? 6 7 6 3

9 Do you ever feel excluded from things? 4 8 8 2

10 Do you ever try new things? 2 10 8 2

Totals 41 76 68 35

1 Carers/Vols. 2 2 1 -

2 1 3 1 -

3 1 2 2 -

4 - 2 2 1

5 - 2 3 -

6 - 4 1 -

7 3 1 1 -

8 2 3 - -

9 1 4 - -

10 - 1 3 1

Totals 11 24 14 2

http://www.theatrenemo.org/
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External support has been provided by Headway UK provide training, HR support, 
Employers Liability Insurance, Public Liability, support & advice from Regional 
Networking Coordinator Maria Burnett 
During the year and planned for the forthcoming year: 
Policies - we have been updating policies and procedures on a rolling programme. The 
Board have recently implemented a Coronavirus Policy & procedures in line with 
Government Advice & advice from Headway HR Providers, Irwin Mitchell Solicitors. Life 
for the charity will be different moving forward as we all come to terms with the impact of 
Coronavirus and the suspension of our weekly peer group meetings & outreach services. 
There will be a lot of work to do to rebuild relationships, get all the activities and events 
back on track and fitted into what time we may have this year.  
 
We are still planning for The Way Ahead Conference in July 2020; the BRAW 20 event at 
the end of August, the rescheduled Scottish Conference in October 2020, rearranged 
SHIF and HIID meetings along with our monthly outings and social events.  
We continue to apply for funding towards our activities and events and towards the long-
term funding for the Development Officer Post.  
 
Voluntary Help & Gifts in Kind 
Headway East Lothian SCIO wishes to thank all those involved with the organisation and 
the important work that it carries out. Although Headway is a comparatively small 
organisation, its success requires the cooperation and support of a range of organisation 
and individuals - from funders to volunteers. We appreciate and recognise the time, effort 
and interest generously given by all towards the service. 
 
We have been lucky enough to welcome new volunteers this year to the groups and to 
the Board; Andrew Philbin, Fiona Scott (who sadly had to resign), Catherine Baillie, all as 
Trustees; Teresa Martin stepped up to the Board but still volunteers at group meetings as 
a session helper. We were very pleased to welcome as group volunteers, Laura 
Klinkenhamner, Wiktoria Karbwnniczek and Liz Dalrymple 
  
We would like to thank all those who volunteer their time to come along and provide 
services such as Ronnie Pollock who provides us with musical workshops. Fiona Grant-
MacDonald providing so much enjoyment through her sing-along sessions when she can 
and she is also our main Fundraiser along with being one of the ‘pilots’ for the Cycling 
Without Age project.   
 
The Gothenburg in Prestonpans provide us with premises to hold fundraising events and 
our trustee training days free of charge and we would like to thank them. 
 
We must especially thank Gordon & Dottie Wallace for their continued support through 
their long-term volunteering with us. They are the main session leaders for the Monday 
group and co-ordinate all the transport & activities for the meeting. They also let us use 
their garden for our annual barbeque and provide the catering for our annual Burns 
Supper.  
 
We are also grateful to NHS Lothian for the use of Community Room at the East Lothian 
Community Hospital, Haddington for our Wednesday meetings. We would also like to 
thank East Lothian Council (ELC) for the use of office facilities at The Bleachingfield 
Centre, Dunbar. All the staff at the community centres we use for our other group 
meetings are all so helpful and we would like to thank them too; Liz & Bobby at Hallhill 
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along with Anne, Cat, Lorna & Charlotte at the Musselburgh East Community Learning 
Centre. To all our supporters from other organisations such as our new friends at Our  
 

  

 
Community Kitchen, Haddington and the Fashion School in Dunbar and to Pearl Lane at 
East Lothian Works we also give thanks.  
 
Without the support of all those who volunteer their time and effort we would not be able 
to provide the services we do. To all who have donated time, effort, money and their 
organisation’s services, many thanks.  
 
We want to hear your voice! 
 
You can volunteer with us. We invite you to join us in making a difference and shaping a 
healthier and better future for people recovering from an Acquired Brain Injury, their 
families and care givers. The effects of this can create barriers to full participation and 
inclusion into everyday society. We are currently seeking skilled trustees, activity 
volunteers, fundraisers, social media and marketing volunteers. We look forward to 
hearing from you.  
 
The Board would like to thank the Development Officer, Joyce Cattanach, for all her 
tireless work for the charity.  
 
Contact: Development Officer 
Email: headwayeastlothian@live.co.uk  
Web: www.headway-eastlothian.org.uk  
Tel: 07895193974 
Write: Headway East Lothian 
c/o The Bleachingfield Centre 
Countess Crescent 
Dunbar  
East Lothian 
EH42 1DX 
 
We can also be found on: 
Facebook: www.facebook.com/headwayeastlothian   
Twitter: @headwayeastlothian 
 
 

mailto:headwayeastlothian@live.co.uk
http://www.headway-eastlothian.org.uk/
http://www.facebook.com/headwayeastlothian
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Financial Review & Preserve Policy 

The charities policy on reserves is to have one years running costs, this is approximately 

E30,000 per year, in reserve. The charity aims to have this whilst actively seeking 

funding to continue the work of the charity. Funding covers the salary and associated 

expenses of the Development Officer as well as the day to day running of the activity-

based groups, transport & expenses. Also, to keep a designated amount for redundancy 

for the Development Officer (whom has been in continuous employment with Headway 

East Lothian for 12 years and 7 months as at 25/4/20). 

Details of any deficit: 

There is no financial deficit this year, the trustees will continue to monitor and maintain 
fund raising activities. Funding applications have been made to various trusts, grant 
awarding bodies and other sources. The reserve policy will be reviewed at Board 
meetings and at the strategic planning day for Trustees. 

Voluntary Help & Gifts in Kind 

See Performance & Activities 

 

 

 

 

This report was approved by the Trustees on 11th May 2020 and signed on their behalf 

by The Convenor Walter James Maryniak 

 

 

  

 

W  J 
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Receipts and Payments Accounts for the  
Year ended 31st March 2020 

 
 Notes   2020 2019 

  Un-Restricted Restricted Total Total 

Incoming Resources      

      

Generated Funds      

Donations 1 6326.24 0.00 6326.24 6450.17 

      

Charitable Activities      

Grants Received 2 10000.00 39125.00 49125.00 29894.12 

Charitable Activities 3 0.00 0.00 0.00 750.00 

      

Fundraising Activities 4 22554.93 0.00 22554.93 8473.14 

      

Gift Aid  0.00 0.00 0.00 750.00 

      

Total Income Resources  38881.17 39125.00 78006.17 46317.43 

      

Expended Resources      

      

Charitable Activities 5 21041.68 21636.50 42678.18 36063.60 

Fundraising Activities 6 186.81 0.00 186.81 0.00 

Governance Costs 7 125.00 0.00 125.00 125.00 

      

Total Expended Resources  21353.49 21636.50 42989.99 36188.60 

      

Net Income/(Outgoing)  0.00 0.00 0.00 12128.83 

      

      

Statement of Balances      

As at 31st March 2020  Un-Restricted Restricted 2020 2019 

      

Opening Balances  20347.51 10624.98 30972.49 20843.66 

Net Income/(Outgoing)  17527.68 17488.50 35016.18 10128.83 

Transfer Between Funds  0.00 0.00 0.00  

      

Closing Balances 8 37875.19 28113.48 65988.67 30972.49 

      

      

 
 

These accounts were approved by the trustees and signed on their behalf by R Fairbairn 

 
(Treasurer) 

 
 
 
 
 



Headway East Lothian SCIO  Scottish Charity SC035535 

 28 

Notes to the Accounts 
 

   2020 2019 

 Un-Restricted Restricted Total Total 

1 Donations     

     

General Donations 5017.19 0.00 5017.19 3144.82 

Facebook Giving 323.00 0.00 323.00 0.00 

Virgin Giving 986.05 0.00 986.05 0.00 

My Donate 0.00 0.00 0.00 3305.35 

     

Total 6326.24 0.00 6326.24 6450.17 

     

2 Grants Received     

     

Elizabeth Frankland 10000.00 0.00 10000.00 5000.00 

Tesco 0.00 0.00 0.00 2100.00 

Corra Foundation 0.00 8000.00 8000.00 4000.00 

Foundation Scotland 0.00 0.00 0.00 2000.00 

Imlay Foundation 0.00 0.00 0.00 4894.12 

The Robertson Trust 0.00 12500.00 12500.00 12500.00 

Walk with Scott Foundation 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 

Awards For All 0.00 5125.00 5125.00 0.00 

Bank of Scotland 0.00 12500.00 12500.00 0.00 

Port Seton Centre Mang Fund 0.00 1000.00 1000.00 0.00 

     

Total 10000.00 39125.00 49125.00 29894.12 

     

     

3 Income - Charitable Activities     

     

Charitable Activities 0.00 0.00 0.00 750.00 

     

     

4 Fundraising Activities     

     

Collection Tins 59.00 0.00 59.00 0.00 

Events 5036.77 0.00 5036.77 3872.44 

Raffles & Bonus Ball 4351.70 0.00 4351.70 4600.70 

Alternative 3 Peaks 13107.46 0.00 13107.46  

     

Total 22554.93 0.00 22554.93 6831.61 
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Notes to the Accounts cont. 

 
 
 
 

   2020 2019 

 Un-Restricted Restricted Total Total 

5 Expenses - Charitable Activities     

     

Employee Costs     

Salary & Related Costs 11264.70 11085.70 22350.40 22342.31 

Employer Pension Contribution 237.80 475.60 713.40 558.60 

Staff Travel & Expenses 2287.10 332.86 2619.96 1941.50 

Payroll Costs 392.24 138.70 530.94 524.04 

     

Direct Service Provision Costs     

Arts & Crafts Expenses 755.55 2583.91 3339.46 435.33 

Insurance 26.28 0.00 26.28 176.00 

Meeting Costs 2884.52 0.00 2884.52 2567.99 

Outings 1739.30 0.00 1739.30 1861.57 

Other Costs 116.18 990.53 1106.71 2051.94 

Speaker & Therapists 100.00 0.00 100.00 1829.35 

Membership 65.00 0.00 65.00 0.00 

Room Hire 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Subsistence 219.55 28.65 248.20 113.33 

IT Costs 179.99 0.00 179.99 994.75 

Volunteer Costs 128.20 1000.00 1128.20 210.43 

Braw Expenses 0.00 2458.15 2458.15 0.00 

Way Ahead 0.00 2526.10 2526.10 0.00 

     

Other Running Costs     

Mobile Costs 310.00 0.00 310.00 150.00 

Postage 0.00 0.00 0.00 65.16 

Stationery Printing & Postage 335.27 0.00 335.27 101.30 

Training Costs 0.00 16.30 16.30 140.00 

     

Total 21041.68 21636.50 42678.18 36063.60 

     

     

     

6 Fundraising Activities     

     

Fundraising Expenses 186.81 0.00 186.81 0.00 

     

Total 186.81 0.00 186.81 0.00 

     

7 Governance Costs     

AGM Costs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Independent Examination 125.00 0.00 125.00 125.00 

     

Total 125.00 0.00 125.00 125.00 
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Notes to the Accounts cont. 
 
 
8 Break down of Funds as at 31st March 2020 
 
 Restricted Funds: 
   
 Tesco  368.50 
 Corra Foundation  8,000.00   
 The Robertson Trust  7,244.98 
 Bank of Scotland  12,500.00 
 
    28,113.48 
 Un Restricted Funds: 
 
 Elizabeth Frankland Moore & Star  1,724.86 
 Own Funds  36,150.33 
    37,875.19 
 
 Closing Balances as at 31st March 2020  £65,988.67 
 
  
 
 Bank Account   65,947.01 
 
 Cash Account   41.66 
 
 
 Closing Balance as at 31st March 2020  £65,988.67 
 
 
9 Purposes of Funds 
 
Headway East Lothian SCIO has received one unrestricted grant this fiscal year, a 
balance of £1724.86 is being carried forward. 
 
Other grants (see note 8) are carried forward and will be used within the next financial 
year. 
 
All other income has been generated from Fund Raising Activities as well as the 
Charities Activities' therefore the an un-restricted balance of funds of £16547.51 will be 
taken forward. 
 
The accounts have been prepared in line with the Receipts & Payments method.  
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Notes to the Accounts cont. 
 
 
10 Accounting Notes 
 
Incoming Resources are recognised when receivable, which is when the charity 
becomes entitled to resource. 
 
Resources Expended are recognised when there is a legal or constructive obligation to 
make payment. They are classified into the following categories: 
 
- Costs of Generating Funds (Fundraising) 
- Charitable Activities (Costs incurred in the delivery of the charities activities and 
service) 
- Governance Costs (Costs associated with the strategic management of the charity) 
 
 
11 Trustee & Related Parties 
 
No payments were made directly to Charity Trustees this financial period.  Any 
expenses paid are reimbursements of expenses for the running of the charity. 
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Independent Examiner's Report on the Accounts 
 

Headway East Lothian SCIO 
Scottish Charity SC035535 

 
For the Period 1st April 219 to 31st March 2020 

Set out on pages 1-31 
 
 
Receptive Responsibilities of Trustee & Examiner 
The charity’s trustees are responsible for the preparation of the accounts in accordance 
with the terms of the Charities and Trustee Investment (Scotland) 2005 Act and the 
Charities Accounts (Scotland) Regulations 2006. The charity trustees consider that the 
audit requirement of Regulation 10(1) (d) of the Accounts Regulations does not apply. It 
is my responsibility to examine the accounts as required under section 44(1) (c) of the 
Act and to state whether particular matters have come to my attention. 
 
Basis of Independent Examiner's Statement 
My examination is carried out in accordance with Regulation 11 of the Charities Accounts 
(Scotland) Regulations 2006. An examination includes a review of the accounting 
records kept by the charity and a comparison of the accounts presented with those 
records. It also includes consideration of any unusual items or disclosures in the 
accounts and seeks explanations from the trustees concerning any such matters. The 
procedures undertaken do not provide all the evidence that would be required in an audit 
and, consequently, I do not express an audit opinion on the accounts. 
 
Independent Examiner's Statement 
In the course of my examination, no matter has come to my attention  
 
1. which gives me reasonable cause to believe that in any material respect the 

requirements: 
• to keep accounting records in accordance with section 44(1) (a) of the 2005 Act 

and Regulation 4 of the 2006 Accounts Regulations, and 
• to prepare accounts which accord with the accounting records and comply with 

Regulation 9 of the 2006 Accounts Regulations 
 
have not been met, or 
 
2. to which, in my opinion, attention should be drawn in order to enable a proper 

understanding of the accounts to be reached. 
 
 

Name of Examiner Sue Bennett ACIE Dip Business 

& Finance 

Signed 

Dated 

Address 21 Dounehill Jedburgh TD8 6LJ 


